
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.

Finance Sub Committee

Date Not Specified

Tuesday, 17 September 2019 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologises for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of Substitute Members

To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members.

3.  Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to
any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been
granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.

Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019.

5.  2019/20 Financial Management Report to 31 July 2019

To receive budget monitoring report for the current financial year which 
reflects the forecast financial position as at 31 July 2019.

(This report will be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 9 

1 - 56

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

September 2019)

6.  Exclusion Resolution

The Committee will be requested to pass the following resolution:

Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined 
in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

7.  Business and Technical Partnerships Risks

To consider the attached report which details the risks rated as red 
contained within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the 
Business and Technical Partnerships with ENGIE and Capita.

57 - 68

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Finance Sub Committee

Councillor Debbie Cox (Deputy Chair) Councillor Naomi Craven
Councillor Anthony McMullen (Chair) Councillor John O'Shea
Councillor John Stirling Councillor Judith Wallace
Councillor Paul Richardson



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5

Finance Sub-committee 17 September 2019

Cabinet Report 9 September 2019

 2019/20 Financial Management Report to 31 July 2019

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



North Tyneside Council
Report to Cabinet 
9 September 2019

Portfolios: Elected Mayor

Finance and Resources

Cabinet Member: Norma Redfearn

Councillor Ray 
Glindon

Report from: Finance 

Responsible Officer: Janice Gillespie, Head of Resources
 

Tel: 643 5701

Wards affected: All

PART 1

1.1 Executive Summary:

This report is the second monitoring report to Cabinet on the 2019/20 financial 
position.  The report brings together financial and performance information with the 
intention of explaining the current financial position in the context of the policy priorities 
in the Our North Tyneside Plan.  It provides the second indication of the potential 
revenue and capital position of the Authority at 31 March 2020. 

The report explains where the Authority continues to manage financial pressures.  Like 
most local authorities, North Tyneside Council continues to face significant financial 
pressures.  These were reported in the 2018/19 Outturn Report and continue to 
manifest in 2019/20. 

In considering the financial outlook for 2019/20, Services have considered the financial 
pressures they will face and how they will mitigate these.  The current forecast for the 
year is a projection of a residual gap of £5.243m, an improvement of £0.020m from 
May. 

At this stage in the financial year, Cabinet will understand that there are still aspects of 
the £10.533m 2019/20 savings programme to be met to deliver the General Fund 
budget approved by Council on 21 February 2019.   A number of sessions have 
already been held by the Senior Leadership Team to give early consideration as to the 
actions required to manage the financial risks identified for 2019/20, including what 
additional actions can be taken in line with the Authority’s Efficiency Statement.  As a 
result, £2.800m is included within the £5.243m overall pressure outlined above, which 
represent the residual balances of the challenging cross-cutting savings targets. 

This is the second report of the financial year and necessarily reflects these known 
pressures the Authority will be required to manage during the financial year.  As well 
as an explanation of any previously identified risks that have crystallised, this report 
sets out any new risks that may have a financial impact on the Authority.  It is 

Item 5(a)
2019/20 Financial 
Management Report to 31 
July 2019

Page 3



anticipated that the overall in-year pressures will be manged by the Services, enabling 
the Authority to again deliver a balanced position at year end.  

The report includes details of any additional grants received by the Authority since the 
budget was set.  The report also advises Cabinet of the position so far on the 2019/20 
Schools budgets, planning for 2020/21, Schools funding and the forecast outturn for 
the Housing Revenue Account as at 31 July 2019.

Finally, the report provides an update on the 2019/20 Investment Plan, including 
delivery so far this year, along with details of variations and reprofiling of the 
Investment Plan which are presented to Cabinet 
[...]
ted reduction in servicing and 
maintenance costs of newer vehicles and EHL is working hard to identify further 
mitigating savings to deliver a balanced budget position.  

Waste Management including Recycling and Disposal

4.4.12 Waste Management are predicting pressures relating to Kerbside/Home 
Recycling Disposal Contract costs, which are planned to be mitigated by use of 
all available waste resources.  Operational increases to routes due to new builds 
across North Tyneside account for other pressures, leaving a net pressure of 
£0.071m. 

4.4.13 EHL are seeing the proportion of household reuse, recycling and composting 
continue to show improvement since the introduction of alternate weekly 
collections, as reflected in Chart 7 below.

4.4.14 Chart 7: Proportion of household reuse, recycling and composting 

36.68% 41.22%

Ap
r 2

01
8

M
ay

 2
01

8

Ju
n 

20
18

Ju
l 2

01
8

Au
g 

20
18

Se
pt

 2
01

8

O
ct

 2
01

8

N
ov

 2
01

8

De
c 

20
18

Ja
n 

20
19

Fe
b 

20
19

M
ar

 2
01

9

Ap
r 2

01
9

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

45.00%
% Recycling Target

Page 32



Local Environmental Services

4.4.15 Local Environmental Services is predicting a forecast pressure of £0.054m, 
mainly relating to an expected income shortfall in Bereavement of £0.048m.
In previous years this area has achieved or surpassed income targets, but 
2018/19 reflected the lowest burial and cremation numbers for four years, as 
reflected in Chart 8.  The drop in income will be taken into account when the 
management review charges for its services for October, with a view to mitigating 
the current shortfall.  EHL will continue to manage overall costs and look for 
opportunities to make additional savings whilst closely reviewing the income 
levels.

4.4.16 Chart 8: Annual Number of Cremations (2015/16 to 2018/19)

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

2015/16 Actual

2016/17 Actual

20
[...]
g to partly mitigate the pressures through 
the year by focused vacancy management, identifying opportunities to increase 
income and continuing to reduce non-essential spend.

4.6.2     Table 11: Forecast Variation Corporate Strategy

 Budget 
(£m)

Current 
Forecast 

(£m)

Current 
Variance 

(£m)

May 2019 
Variance 

(£m)
Corporate Strategy 
Management (0.019) 0.008 0.027 0.024 
Policy, Performance & Research (0.059) (0.074) (0.015) (0.027)
Marketing 0.092 0.200 0.108 0.070 
Elected Mayor and Executive 
Support (0.003) 0.000 0.003 0.011 
Children's Participation & 
Advocacy 0.187 0.221 0.034 0.038 

Total 0.198 0.355 0.157 0.116 

Page 34



4.7 Resources and Chief Executive Office

4.7.1 The forecast pressure of £0.775m, within Resources and Chief Executive Office, 
decreased from £0.874m in May.  The pressures, as set out in Table 12 below, 
mainly relate to Customer Journey and Digital Strategy within ICT Retained 
Services plus an increased forecast pressure in Revenues & Benefits of £0.231m 
in relation to overpayment recovery.

4.7.2 Table 12: Forecast Variation Resources

Resources Budget 
(£m)

Current 
Forecast 

(£m)

Current 
Variance 

(£m)

Variance
May
 £m

Chief Executive                 (0.054) (0.118) (0.064) (0.050)
ICT Retained Services 1.805 2.366 0.561 0.884
Finance Service (0.449) (0.449) 0.000 0.000
Internal Audit (0.088) (0.090) (0.002) 0.000
Revenue & Benefits and 
Customer Services (0.020) 0.206 0.226 (0.005)

Human Resources (0.334) (0.280) 0.054 0.045
Organisational Development 0.247 0.247 0.000 0.000
Total Resources 1.107 1.882 0.775 0.874

4.7.3 Within ICT Retained Services, the main pressures relate to continuing staffing 
pressures associated with the Customer Journey project of £0.162m.  There is 
an on-going pressure of £0.262m relating to the Outsystems software 
development and hosting platform for the production of custom applications.  The 
reduction in pressure from May is in relation to the Head of Digital Strategy post 

[...]
alth (SEMH) needs, Autism 
Spectrum Disorder (ASD) and Profound and Multiple Learning Difficulties 
(PMLD) and to reduce the requirement for more expensive out of borough 
placements. 

5.18 A comprehensive special educational needs review is also underway which is 
examining all processes associated with Education Health and Care Plans 
(EHCPs).  This has resulted in action to increase efficiency, strengthen 
gatekeeping and improve partnership working across education, health and 

Page 41



social care.  The review is looking at the statutory assessment process, quality 
assurance arrangements, decision making panels and tribunal outcomes.

Early Years Block

5.19 The Early Years block outturn for 2018/19 was a surplus of £0.881m.  This 
included a brought forward deficit of £0.020m from 2017/18.  An adjustment to 
funding takes place every year in early summer as the DfE reviews initial 
funding estimates based on the most up to date pupil census.  Revised DSG 
allocations for Early Years were issued in July 2019 with a net impact on 
funding for 2019/20 of a reduction of £0.041m.  In addition a clawback of 
funding for 2018/19 of £0.027m was also notified.   This adjustment and 
clawback were within expectations and indications for 2019/20 continue to show 
that services can be delivered within the budget available.

Planning for 2020/21

5.20 The Authority is continuing to work with the Schools Forum finance sub group to 
review modelling the conversion of the Authority’s local funding formula to the 
National Funding Formula.  The process will continue in line with the key 
milestones outlined below:

Table 19: Process to Agree the Schools Allocation Formula for 2020/21

 Task Timescales

1 To review the current formula complete

2 Suggest a number of scenarios showing how it 
could be changed to move towards the National 
Funding Formula

complete

3 Model the scenarios complete

4 Analyse the impact complete

5 Agree proposal for Schools Forum complete

6 
[...]
 Adaptations Total 1,041 1,051 1,062 1,072 4,226

HS039 ICT Infrastructure Works
See HRA Financing 110 107 108 109 434

HS039 ICT Infrastructure Works Total 110 107 108 109 434

HS041 Housing PFI
See HRA Financing 254 0 0 0 254

HS041 Housing PFI Total 254 0 0 0 254

2019/20
£000

2020/21
£000

2021/22
£000 2022/23 £000

Total
 £000

Page 55



HS044 HRA New Build
See HRA Financing 1,835 5,167 2,692 2,446 12,140

HS044 HRA New Build Total 1,835 5,167 2,692 2,446 12,140

HS050 Construction Options Project
See HRA Financing 1,499 0 0 0 1,499

HS050 Construction Options Project Total 1,499 0 0 0 1,499

Housing Total 25,964 26,989 24,724 24,771 102,448

HRA Total 25,964 26,989 24,724 24,771 102,448

Total £000 74,626 51,738 37,008 37,055 200,427

Investment Plan Financing

Sum of Amount
2019/20
£000

2020/21
£000

2021/22
£000 2022/23 £000

Total
£000

General Fund
Council Contribution 19,504 13,222 5,100 5,100 42,926
Grants & Contributions 29,045 11,527 7,184 7,184 54,940
Revenue Contribution 113 0 0 0 113

General Fund Total 48,662 24,749 12,284 12,284 97,979

HRA Financing
HRA Capital Receipts 2,142 5,481 3,748 2,019 13,390
HRA Revenue Contribution 9,136 8,079 7,702 9,014 33,931
HRA MRR 12,392 12,825 13,274 13,738 52,229
HRA House Building Fund Reserve 1,785 604 0 0 2,389
HRA PFI Reserve 509 0 0 0 509

HRA Financing Total 25,964 26,989 24,724 24,771 102,448

Total£000 74,626 51,738 37,008 37,055 200,427
0 0 0 0 0

2019/20
£000

2020/21
£000

2021/22
£000 2022/23 £000

Total
 £000

Page 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 2019/20 Financial Management Report to 31 July 2019
	5a 2019-20 Financial Management Report to 31 July 2019-FINAL.FINAL at 30.8.19
	5ai 2019-20 Financial Management Report to 31 July 2019-ANNEX-FINAL.FINAL at 30.8.19
	5aii Financial Management 19-20 July-2019-23 Investment Plan Summary-Appx1

	7 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks
	7a. Appendix 1 Finance Sub Committee Business Partnership OPB Sep 19
	7b. Appendix 2 Finance Sub CommitteeTechnical Partnership Sep 19
	7c. Appendix 3 Finance Sub Committee Technical Partnership SPB Sep 19




Minutes of the meeting


Finance Sub Committee

Tuesday, 17 September 2019

Present:
Councillors D Cox, J O'Shea, J Wallace and Janet Hunter

In attendance:
Councillors 

Apologies: Councillors N Craven, A McMullen, J Stirling and 
P Richardson

F9/19 Appointment of Substitute Members

Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported: - Councillor Janet Hunter for Cllr P Richardson

F10/19 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

F11/19 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.

F12/19 2019/20 Financial Management Report to 31 July 2019

The Head of Resources presented the 2018/19 Provisional Financial Management Report to 
31 May 2019 that had considered by Cabinet on 9 September 2019. 

The report was the second monitoring report for 2019/20 and the initial forecast was that a 
residual gap of £5.243m was projected an improvement of £0.020m from May. 

There were still aspects of the £10.533m 2019/20 savings programme still to be met and as 
a result £2.8m is included within the £5.243m overall pressure.
 
The report covered also included details of additional grants received by the authority since 
the budget was set. It also provided the position of the 2019/20 school budgets, planning for 
2020/21, schools funding and the forecast outturn for the Housing Revenue Account as at 
31 July 2019. 

A member requested information to what care provision was provided to children not in 
care. An officer stated that further information would be requested from the service area to 
provide clarification. 



Finance Sub Committee

2
Tuesday, 17 September 2019

A member questioned the chart in relation with the proportion of household reuse, recycling 
and composting within the report as it was thought to contradict statements within the report. 
An officer stated that further information would be requested from the service area to 
provide clarification. 

A member requested further information to the reason for the pressure of £54k in relation to 
Resources and Chief Executive Office. An officer stated that further information would be 
requested from the service area to provide clarification. 

With regards to the Capital Receipts Requirement – HRA a member requested to the 
position of the number of sales at the Highpoint development. An officer stated that further 
information would be requested from the service area to provide clarification. 

AGREED that 2019/20 Financial Management Report to 31 July 2019 be noted.

F13/19 Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

F14/19 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks

The Sub-committee considered the report that set out the latest monitoring update on risks 
which were rated high within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business 
and Technical Partnerships with Engie and Capita. 
Members were informed of a number of direction of travel of identified risks, with associated 
reason and agreed actions. 

AGREED that Business and Technical Partnership Risks report noted


